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Abstract: We study the effect of food hazard in adolescences in the age of high school and colleges of boys and girls. Due to their living 

and feeding activities in modern culture of different areas of India and other countries, different types of health hazard such as headache, 

nausea, weakness, sneezing, edema, change in heart rate, burning sensation and difficulty in breathing are seen in them. This study will 

help in future prevention of these types of food hazards in adolescents. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

 Nutrition during childhood and adolescence is essential for growth and development, health and well-being [1, 2]. Eating 

behaviors in adulthood contribute to long term health and chronic disease risk [3, 4]. Many studies have consistently documented that 

dietary intake patterns of American children and adolescents are poor and do not meet the national dietary goals [5-8]. Children and 

adolescents are eating more food away from home, drinking more soft drinks and snacking more frequently [9-11]. American children now 

obtain over 50% of their calories from fat and added sugar are 32% and 20% respectively [12]. In adolescence both boys and girls undergo 

several physical and psychological changes which make them to become partly responsible for their own health and welfare. Junk foods 

have less nutritional value and irrespective of the way they are marketed, they are not healthy to consume. Psychological progress in 

adolescents like independence and acceptance by peers may affect adolescents’ food choices and nutrient intake, which places them to 

adopt unhealthy eating behaviors like addiction to junk foods. Coming to Indian junk foods generally called “chat” these mostly include 

the fried breads, aloo tikki and golgappa which are fried items with various fillings within an outer layer made of refined flour. In India 

food sold in roadside stalls is junk food because they contain high amount of Monosodium Glutamate (MSG) which is a flavor enhancer 

and this MSG is recognized as a health hazard if taken in larger quantities because it causes headache, nausea, weakness, sneezing, 

edema, change in heart rate, burning sensation and difficulty in breathing. 

II. MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY 

 The present study was undertaken to examine the effect of food hazard in adolescences. Collection of data was carried out by 

perceiving the views and ideas from the girls and boys through filling up of structured questionnaire and interview. 

III. RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION 

 The study shows that all of the respondents in the age group of 17-20 years eat fast foods. They seem to be very health conscious 

and possessed adequate knowledge with regard to the health hazards of fast foods. 

 As shown in table 1, indicates that majority of the samples (35.62%) belongs to age group 18 years, in terms of gender 68 (60%) 

subjects were females. 
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Table 1 

Sl. No.  Freq. Percentage 

1. Age (in year) 

a) 17 

b) 18 

c) 19 

d) 20 

 

30 

41 

27 

17 

 

26.05% 

35.62% 

23.44% 

14.75% 

2. Gender 

a) Male 

b) Female 

 

46 

68 

 

40% 

60% 

3. Religion 
a) Hindu 

b) Muslim 

c) Christian 

 

99 

11 

1 

 

86.03% 

13.02% 

0.84% 

4. Educational Status of Father 

a) No formal education 

b) Primary/Secondary 

c) Graduate 

d) Post Graduate 

 

5 

47 

45 

13 

 

4.32% 

42.60% 

41.72% 

11.30% 

5. Educational Status of Mother 

a) No formal education 

b) Primary/Secondary 

c) Graduate 

d) Post Graduate 

 

7 

65 

31 

8 

 

6.08% 

60% 

26.93% 

6.93% 

6. Occupation of Father 

a) Farmer 

b) Service 

c) Business 

d) Self Employee 

 

42 

41 

22 

8 

 

38.24% 

35.62% 

19.12% 

6.94% 

7. Occupation of Mother 

a) Housewife 

b) Service 

 

101 

14 

 

87.61% 

12.15% 

8. Family Monthly income 

a) Below Rs. 5000 

b) Rs. 5001-10,000 

c) Rs. 10,001-15,000 

d) Rs. 15,001 and above 

 

25 

35 

21 

32 

 

21.71% 

31.30% 

18.24% 

28.65% 

9. Height of the candidate in centimeter 

a) 140-150 

b) 151-160 

c) 161-170 

d) 171-180 

 

25 

45 

35 

4 

 

21.71% 

39.11% 

31.30% 

3.43% 

10. Weight of the candidate in kg. 

a) 30-45 

b) 46-35 

c) 56-65 

d) 66-75 

 

50 

32 

33 

8 

 

43.45% 

28.64% 

20.82% 

6.93% 

11. Type of Family 

a) Nuclear 

b) Joint 

 

60 

54 

 

51.15% 

45.81% 

12. Type of Food 

a) Vegetarian 

b) Mixed 

 

51 

62 

 

44.33% 

55.63% 

13. Source of Information 

a) Television 

b) Friends 

c) Newspaper 

d) Others 

 

55 

24 

26 

5 

 

47.56% 

20.86% 

23.34% 

5.21% 

  

Majority 99(83.03%) of the subjects belong to Hindu religion, Educational status of fathers of the subjects 45(41.72%) are from graduate, 

Educational status of the mothers of the subjects 65(60%) are from secondary education. Majority of Occupation of  Fathers of the 

subjects 42(38.24%), in case of mother’s majority are housewife 101(87.61%). Majority families of subjects have monthly income from 

Rs. 5001-10,000  that is 35(31.30%). Majority height of the subject is from 151-160 cm that is 45(39.11%). Majority weight of the 

subjects is 30-45 kg that is 50(43.45%). Majority type of family is nuclear 60(51.15%). Majority of subjects taking mixed food that is 

62(55.63%). Majority of subjects got information from television 55(47.56%). 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

 Findings of the study would help planning of psychological intervention for the redressal of poor creative ability, lower self-

esteem and poor social competence of the adolescent children of food affected area. It would have creative as well as therapeutic 

importance from the psychology and social point of view. 
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