JCRT.ORG

ISSN: 2320-2882



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF CREATIVE RESEARCH THOUGHTS (IJCRT)

An International Open Access, Peer-reviewed, Refereed Journal

A PSYCHO-SOCIAL STUDY OF THE EFFECT OF FOOD HAZARD IN ADOLESCENCES

Anita Kumari

Research Scholar.

Dept. of Psychology,

L. N. M. University, Kameshwar Nagar, Darbhanga, Bihar 846008 (India)

Abstract: We study the effect of food hazard in adolescences in the age of high school and colleges of boys and girls. Due to their living and feeding activities in modern culture of different areas of India and other countries, different types of health hazard such as headache, nausea, weakness, sneezing, edema, change in heart rate, burning sensation and difficulty in breathing are seen in them. This study will help in future prevention of these types of food hazards in adolescents.

Index Terms: Competence, Adolescence, Food hazard, Creativity

I. INTRODUCTION

Nutrition during childhood and adolescence is essential for growth and development, health and well-being [1, 2]. Eating behaviors in adulthood contribute to long term health and chronic disease risk [3, 4]. Many studies have consistently documented that dietary intake patterns of American children and adolescents are poor and do not meet the national dietary goals [5-8]. Children and adolescents are eating more food away from home, drinking more soft drinks and snacking more frequently [9-11]. American children now obtain over 50% of their calories from fat and added sugar are 32% and 20% respectively [12]. In adolescence both boys and girls undergo several physical and psychological changes which make them to become partly responsible for their own health and welfare. Junk foods have less nutritional value and irrespective of the way they are marketed, they are not healthy to consume. Psychological progress in adolescents like independence and acceptance by peers may affect adolescents' food choices and nutrient intake, which places them to adopt unhealthy eating behaviors like addiction to junk foods. Coming to Indian junk foods generally called "chat" these mostly include the fried breads, aloo tikki and golgappa which are fried items with various fillings within an outer layer made of refined flour. In India food sold in roadside stalls is junk food because they contain high amount of Monosodium Glutamate (MSG) which is a flavor enhancer and this MSG is recognized as a health hazard if taken in larger quantities because it causes headache, nausea, weakness, sneezing, edema, change in heart rate, burning sensation and difficulty in breathing.

II. MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY

The present study was undertaken to examine the effect of food hazard in adolescences. Collection of data was carried out by perceiving the views and ideas from the girls and boys through filling up of structured questionnaire and interview.

III. RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION

The study shows that all of the respondents in the age group of 17-20 years eat fast foods. They seem to be very health conscious and possessed adequate knowledge with regard to the health hazards of fast foods.

As shown in table 1, indicates that majority of the samples (35.62%) belongs to age group 18 years, in terms of gender 68 (60%) subjects were females.

Table 1

Sl. No.		Freq.	Percentage
1.	Age (in year)	•	5
1.	a) 17	30	26.05%
	b) 18	41	35.62%
	c) 19	27	23.44%
	d) 20	17	14.75%
2.	Gender	17	14.7370
3.	a) Male	46	40%
	b) Female	68	60%
	Religion	06	00%
	a) Hindu	99	86.03%
	b) Muslim	11	13.02%
		1	0.84%
	c) Christian	1	0.84%
4.	Educational Status of Father	~	4.2207
	a) No formal education	5	4.32%
	b) Primary/Secondary	47	42.60%
	c) Graduate	45	41.72%
	d) Post Graduate	13	11.30%
5.	Educational Status of Mother	_	
	a) No formal education	7	6.08%
	b) Primary/Secondary	65	60%
	c) Graduate	31	26.93%
	d) Post Graduate	8	6.93%
6.	Occupation of Father	37000	
	a) Farmer	42	38.24%
	b) Service	41	35.62%
	c) Business	22	19.12%
	d) Self Employee	8	6.94%
7.	Occupation of Mother		894.
	a) Housewife	101	87.61%
	b) Service	14	12.15%
8.	Family Monthly income	A	1 - 7
	a) Below Rs. 5000	25	21.71%
	b) Rs. 5001-10,000	35	31.30%
	c) Rs. 10,001-15,000	21	18.24%
	d) Rs. 15,001 and above	32	28.65%
9.	Height of the candidate in centimeter		
	a) 140-150	25	21.71%
	b) 151-160	45	39.11%
	c) 161-170	35	31.30%
	d) 171-180	4	3.43%
10.	Weight of the candidate in kg.	Physical Phy	21.075
	a) 30-45	50	43.45%
	b) 46-35	32	28.64%
	c) 56-65	33	20.82%
	d) 66-75	8	6.93%
11.	Type of Family	0	0.5570
	a) Nuclear	60	51.15%
	b) Joint	54	45.81%
12.	Type of Food	J4	43.01%
12.		51	44 220/
	a) Vegetarian		44.33%
12	b) Mixed	62	55.63%
13.	Source of Information	5.5	47.560/
	a) Television	55	47.56%
	b) Friends	24	20.86%
	c) Newspaper	26	23.34%
	d) Others	5	5.21%

Majority 99(83.03%) of the subjects belong to Hindu religion, Educational status of fathers of the subjects 45(41.72%) are from graduate, Educational status of the mothers of the subjects 65(60%) are from secondary education. Majority of Occupation of Fathers of the subjects 42(38.24%), in case of mother's majority are housewife 101(87.61%). Majority families of subjects have monthly income from Rs. 5001-10,000 that is 35(31.30%). Majority height of the subject is from 151-160 cm that is 45(39.11%). Majority weight of the subjects is 30-45 kg that is 50(43.45%). Majority type of family is nuclear 60(51.15%). Majority of subjects taking mixed food that is 62(55.63%). Majority of subjects got information from television 55(47.56%).

IV. CONCLUSION

Findings of the study would help planning of psychological intervention for the redressal of poor creative ability, lower selfesteem and poor social competence of the adolescent children of food affected area. It would have creative as well as therapeutic importance from the psychology and social point of view.

V. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am thankful to the Principal of Govt. High School, Dharampur and Govt. Polytechnic College, Samastipur who allowed me to examine the students.

REFERENCES

- [1]. Holt K, Story M, Sofka D: Bright Futures in Practice; Nutrition. 2nd edition. Arligton, VA. National Centre for Education in Maternal and Child Health; 2002.
- [2]. Deitz William H., Stern Loraine American Academy of Pediatrics: American Academy of Pediatrics Guide to Your Child's Nutrition: Feeding Children of All Ages. 1st edition. New York. Villard Books; 1999:xiii, 234.
- [3]. Centers for Disease Control anti Prevention: Guidelines for school health programs to promote lifelong healthy eating. Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 1996, 45:1-37.
- [4]. Perry CL, Story M, Lytle LA: Promoting health dietary behaviours. Healthy Children 2010: Enhancing Children's Wellness Volume 8. Edited by: Weisaberg RP. Gullotta TP, Hampton RL, Ryan BA and Adorns GR. Thousand Oqks, CA, Sage; 1997:214-249.
- [5]. Cavadini C, Siega-Riz AM, Popkin BM: US adolescent food intake trends from 1995 to 1996. West/Med 2000. 173:378-383.
- [6]. Srinivasan SR., Elkasabany A Nicklas TA and Berenson G: Trends in nutrient intake of 10-year old children over two decades (1973-1994): the Bogalusa Heart Study. Am/Epidemiol 2001, 153:969-977.
- [7]. Neumark-Sztainer D, Story M, Croll J and Hannan PJ.: Overweight status and eating style among adolescents: where do youths stand in comparison with the healthy people 2010 objectives? Am J Public Health 2002. 92:844-851.
- [8]. Munoz KA, Krebs-Smith SM, Ballard-Barbash R. Cleveland LE: Food intakes of US children and adolescents compared with requirements. Pediatrics 1997, 100:323-329.
- [9]. Jahns L Seiga-Riz AM, Popkin BM: The increasing prevalence of snacking among US children from 1977 to 1996. J Pediatr 2001, 138:493-498.
- [10]. Gleason Phil, Suitor Carol, US Food and Nutrition Service: Children's diets in the mid-1990s: dietary intake and its relationship with school meal participation. Special nutrition programs: report no. CN-01-CDI Alexandria VA, US Dept. of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service; 2001:1 v. (various pagings).
- [11]. Lin BH, Guthrie JF, Frazao E: American children's diets not making the grade. Food Review 2001, 24:8.17.
- [12]. Gleason P, Suitor C: Food for thought: children's diets in the 1990s. Princeton, NJ, Mathemotica Policy Research, inc.; 2001.